on the predicted HXR measurements by a factor ≈ 2 − 3. As a result, the predicted
HXR measurements are much closer to the experimental ones. This demonstrates the
importance of the partial screening effect to increase the accuracy of R5-X2 simulations.

Figure 5.13: LUKE current profiles for cases of full and partial screening for shot #54981,
time t = 6 s.

124 Chapter 5. Experimental analysis of LHCD in WEST

Figure 5.14: Comparison of HXR pulse profiles - experimental and calculated by R5-X2
- for WEST shot #54981, t = 6 s in the case of full and partial screening.

5.4.5 Analysis of sensitivity to cW and Te

Since in practice there are experimental uncertainties on the W concentration, chosen
by METIS in order to match the total radiated power, and on the electron temperature
from the ECE diagnostics, several scenarios with different electron temperatures and
W concentrations were tested in order to match jointly experimental SXR and HXR
measurements. Table 5.1 summarizes the total ohmic + LH current predicted for different
scenarios of Te and nW , to be compared with the experimental plasma current, taking
into account that the ohmic current was overestimated by 40-50 kA in the section 5.4.1.

5.4. Results and discussion 125

Table 5.1: Comparison of ohmic + LH current for WEST #54981 at t = 6 s.

Tungsten
amount (in
%, METIS)

Experimental
plasma current,
[kA]

Calculated cur-
rent for 100% of
Te, [kA]

Calculated cur-
rent for 90% of
Te, [kA]

0% 487
75% 452 447
100% 332 445 437
125% 435 428
150% 426 421

The total HXR experimental error (in counts/sec) for different values of Te and nW are
displayed in Fig. 5.15.

Figure 5.15: HXR errors for #54981, time t = 6 s.

As a result, a decrease of Te by 10 - 20% while increasing W concentration by 0 - 25%
allows obtaining a much better matching of HXR measurements. This result has been
corroborated by the analysis of SXR measurements [Mazon 2021]. The impact of Te on
the predicted current profile and HXR measurements can be seen in Fig. 5.16 and Fig.
5.17.

126 Chapter 5. Experimental analysis of LHCD in WEST

Figure 5.16: Temperature scan of the predicted current profile including partial screening
for shot #54981, time t = 6 s.

Figure 5.17: Temperature scan of the HXR pulse profile including partial screening for
shot #54981, time t = 6 s.

5.4. Results and discussion 127

It is visible that changing Te is moving the radial localization of the peak of LH power